

**Docket No. 23-35468**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

BUNGIE, INC., a Delaware corporation,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

AIMJUNKIES.COM, a business of unknown classification; PHOENIX DIGITAL GROUP LLC, an Arizona limited liability company; JEFFREY CONWAY, an individual; DAVID SCHAEFER, an individual; JORDAN GREEN, an individual; JAMES MAY, an individual,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,  
No. 2:21-cv-00811-TSZ · Honorable Thomas S. Zilly*

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

PHILIP P. MANN  
MANN LAW GROUP PLLC  
403 Madison Avenue, N., Suite 240  
Bainbridge Island, Washington 98110  
(206) 436-0900  
phil@mannlawgroup.com

Attorney for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. APPELLATE JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. THE PARTIES .....	3
B. THE CLAIMS .....	4
C. THE ARBITRATION BELOW .....	8
D. THE ARBITRATION HEARING .....	10
E. THE ARBITRATION DECISION .....	12
1. Bungie’s Supposed “Technological Measures” .....	14
(a) “Destiny 2 is the subject of copyright filings.” (ER-204.) .....	14
(b) “Bungie maintains and develops robust measures to protect its game from unauthorized intrusions, at substantial expense. These measures were described, in detail, by Dr. Kaiser at the hearing as ‘defenses in depth.’” (ER-204.) .....	15
(c) “These measures include, among other things, code obfuscation, user account bans, anti-process attachment tools, anti-reverse engineering tools, hardware bans...” (ER-204.) .....	15
(d) “I find that it is undisputed from the evidence before me that these measures are all designed to prevent unauthorized access to Destiny 2 videogames.” (ER-204.) .....	16
2. The Role Of James May .....	16

3.	Mr. Schaefer’s Credibility .....	19
4.	The Testimony Of Steven Guris .....	20
5.	The Clearly Excessive Award Evidences Arbitrator Cox’ Bias.....	21
F.	THE POST-AWARD PROCEEDINGS .....	22
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	ARBITRATOR COX BLATANTLY BROKE THE RULES.....	26
1.	Arbitrator Cox Blatantly Violated JAMS’ Own “Comprehensive Rules” In Breach Of His Contractual Obligations To The Parties .....	26
2.	Arbitration Contracts Are Legally Binding And Must Be Enforced.....	27
3.	No Exceptions Or “Escape Hatches” Are Available Under JAMS Comprehensive Rule 22(e) .....	29
4.	The Arbitrator’s Refusal To Permit Cross-Examination Using Prior Deposition Testimony Was Prejudicial.....	32
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Asarco LLC v. United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. &amp; Serv. Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC</i> , 893 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Gulf Coast Indus. Workers Union v. Exxon Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Payton v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Hubbard</i> , 273 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2001), overruled on other grounds at <i>Payton v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>U. S v. 267 Twenty-Dollar Gold Pieces</i> , 255 F. 217 (W.D. Wash. 1919).....	28
<i>U.S. Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 1167. (ER-14.) .....	22, 29, 30
 <b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3).....	25, 30
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	25, 31
9 U.S.C. § 12.....	25
17 U.S.C. § 501(a) .....	1
17 U.S.C. § 1203 .....	21-22
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1

Fed. R. App. P. 34.....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a)(2).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a)(3).....	32

## **I. APPELLATE JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

(a) Jurisdiction in the District Court was based upon a Federal Question under 117 U.S.C. § 501(a), as well as 28 U.S.C. §§1331 and 1338.

(b) This Court's jurisdiction is based on 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a), this being an appeal from a final decision of a District Court having jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).

(c) This appeal is timely under Fed. R. App. P. 4. A final judgment was entered by the District Court on June 23, 2023. ER-5-8. A timely Notice of Appeal to this Court was filed on July 11, 2023. ER-246-247.

(d) This appeal is from the final judgment dated June 23, 2023. ER-5-8.
